

No. 22-20632

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;  
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY; SANDRA L.  
THOMPSON; JANET YELLEN,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:16-cv-03113

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AND SANDRA L. THOMPSON**

---

Robert J. Katerberg  
Asim Varma  
Dirk C. Phillips  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees FHFA and Sandra L. Thompson*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

    A. Statutory and Factual Background .....4

        1. FHFA and the Recovery Act.....4

        2. The Conservatorships and PSPAs.....6

        3. Third Amendment and Arrival of Director Watt .....7

        4. Relevant FHFA and Treasury Actions During the Trump  
Administration .....7

    B. Procedural Background .....13

        1. The Prior Complaint and Supreme Court Decision.....13

        2. Proceedings on Remand.....16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....20

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....21

ARGUMENT .....21

I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims Seeking  
Elimination of Treasury’s Liquidation Preferences .....21

    A. The Claims Are Outside the Mandate .....22

    B. The Claims Are Speculative.....25

    C. The Burden Does Not Shift.....34

D.	An Order Requiring Elimination of the Liquidation Preferences Would Violate the Separation of Powers .....	36
E.	The Claims Are Barred for Other Reasons .....	38
1.	The Claims Neither Challenge Final Agency Action Nor Meet Requirements For Challenging Agency Inaction .....	38
2.	The Anti-Injunction Statute Bars These Claims .....	41
II.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause Claims .....	44
A.	The Claims Are Outside the Mandate .....	44
B.	The Claims Are Time-Barred.....	49
C.	FHFA’s Funding Mechanism Does Not Violate the Appropriations Clause .....	50
D.	Any Appropriations Clause Issue Would Not Warrant Invalidating the Third Amendment .....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amado v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	47
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	33
<i>Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC v. 6364 Glenolden St. Tr.</i> , 2021 WL 4938115 (9th Cir. Oct. 22, 2021) .....	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	38
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 17741246 (D. Minn. Dec. 16, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-1051 (8th Cir.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 22-714.....	25
<i>CFPB v. Law Offices of Crystal Moroney, P.C.</i> , 2023 WL 2604254 (2d Cir. Mar. 23, 2023).....	25, 53
<i>CFSA v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted on other grounds</i> , No. 22-448, 2023 WL 2227658 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFSA v. CFPB</i> , No. 22-448, 2023 WL 2227658 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2023).....	25, 50
<i>Cincinnati Soap v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	51

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....51

*Collins v. Mnuchin*,  
896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018) .....13, 48

*Collins v. Mnuchin*,  
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....*passim*

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....*passim*

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
27 F.4th 1068 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....16, 45

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....37

*Env’tl Def. Fund, Inc. v. Alexander*,  
614 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 56-57

*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States*,  
26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 563 (2023) ..... 25-26

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....36

*Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....40

*Gen. Univ. Sys. v. HAL, Inc.*,  
500 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2007) .....24, 45

*In re Great Lake Dredge & Dock Co.*,  
624 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2010) .....33

*Kinder Morgan, Inc. v. Crout*,  
814 F. App’x 811 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 34-35

*Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
513 U.S. 374 (1995).....53



*Louisiana v. United States*,  
 948 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 38-39

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....38

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....40

*Mayle v. Felix*,  
 545 U.S. 644 (2005).....50

*N. Miss. Commc’ns., Inc. v. Jones*,  
 951 F.2d 652 (5th Cir. 1992) .....46, 49

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....38, 40

*OPM v. Richmond*,  
 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....51

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*,  
 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....52

*Taylor v. HD & Assocs., L.L.C.*,  
 45 F.4th 833 (5th Cir. 2022) .....38, 49

*Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine*,  
 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....35

*TOTAL Gas & Power N. Am., Inc. v. FERC*,  
 859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2017) .....21

*United States v. Alaniz*,  
 5 F.4th 632 (5th Cir. 2021) .....49

*United States v. Bell*,  
 988 F.2d 247 (1st Cir. 1993).....48

*United States v. Chem. Found.*,  
 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....35

*United States v. Hamilton*,  
 440 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2006) .....44, 48

*United States v. Matthews*,  
 312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002) .....46

*United States v. McCrimmon*,  
 443 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 22, 24, 44, 46-47

*United States v. Teel*,  
 691 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2012) .....44

*Webster v. Doe*,  
 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....43

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....51

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....51

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....37

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....37

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C.  
     § 704.....38  
     § 706(1).....38

12 U.S.C.

§ 16.....52, 53

§ 243.....52

§ 1755.....52

§ 1817.....52

§ 2250.....52, 53

§ 4502(20).....55

§ 4511.....55

§ 4511 *et seq.* .....4

§ 4512(b).....5

§ 4516.....5, 56

§ 4617(a)(2) .....5

§ 4617(f).....*passim*

§ 5481(6)(A) .....55

§ 5497(c)(2) .....53

15 U.S.C.

§ 7219.....52, 53

28 U.S.C.

§ 2401(a) .....49

Pub. L. No. 63-43, § 10, 38 Stat. 251, 261 (1913).....52

Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 702(b), 129 Stat. 2242, 3025 (2015).....8

**Rules & Regulations**

83 Fed. Reg. 33,312 (July 17, 2018).....28

84 Fed. Reg. 12,479 (Mar. 27, 2019).....9, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B) .....49

**Other Authorities**

2 McCormick on Evidence § 337 (8th ed. 2020).....35

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act 108  
(1947).....40

Josh Chafetz, *Congress’s Constitution: Legislative Authority and the  
Separation of Powers* (2017) .....52

Cong. Research Serv., R43391, *Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure, Funding, and Other Issues* (2017) .....52

Government Accountability Office, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law* (4th ed. 2016) .....52

Mueller & Kilpatrick, 1 Federal Evidence § 3:3 (4th ed. 2021).....35

Wright & Miller, 18B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4478 (3d ed.).....47
